

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JAWAD A. SHAH, M.D., PC,
INTEGRATED HOSPITAL SPECIALISTS,
PC, INSIGHT ANESTHESIA, PLLC, and
STERLING ANESTHESIA, PLLC,

Supreme Court Case No. 157951
Court of Appeals Case No. 340370
Genesee County Circuit Court
Case No. 17-108637-NF

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellant.

Paul D. Hudson (P69844)
Samantha S. Galecki (P74496)
Joel C. Bryant (P79506)
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, P.L.C.
277 S. Rose Street, Suite 5000
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 383-5805
hudson@millercanfield.com
Attorneys for State Farm

GREEN & GREEN, PLLC
Jonathan A. Green (P51461)
30300 Northwestern Hwy., #250
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 932-0500
jgreen@greenandgreenpllc.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**STATE FARM'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. This Court’s Review Is Warranted Because the Court of Appeals’ Decision Affects Over a Million Contracts and Hundreds of Cases in the Lower Courts.....	1
II. <i>Roger Williams</i> Is No Longer Good Law	1
A. The statute referred to in <i>Roger Williams</i> no longer exists, and neither the No-Fault Act nor any other modern statute provides an “absolute” right to assign.	2
B. The <i>Roger Williams</i> Court’s policy judgment is no longer good law under the No-Fault Act.....	5
III. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Arguments Fail	8
A. The Assignment Clause is consistent with the No-Fault Act.	8
B. State Farm’s arguments are consistent with its arguments in <i>Covenant</i>	9
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins Co v Roose</i> , 413 Mich 85; 318 NW2d 468 (1982).....	5
<i>Burkhardt v Bailey</i> , 260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004)	3
<i>Citizens Ins Co of Am v Federated Mut Ins Co</i> , 448 Mich 225; 531 NW2d 138 (1995).....	6
<i>Cruz v State Farm</i> , 466 Mich 588; 648 NW2d 591 (2002)	8, 9
<i>Detroit Greyhound Employees v Aetna Life Ins</i> , 381 Mich 683; 167 NW2d 274 (1969).....	3, 6
<i>Donajkowski v Alpena Power Co</i> , 460 Mich 243; 596 NW2d 574 (1999).....	8
<i>Draper v Fletcher</i> , 26 Mich 154 (1872)	2
<i>Edwards v Concord Dev Corp</i> , No. 174487, 1996 WL 33358104 (Mich App, Sept 17, 1996).....	3
<i>Garg v Macomb Cty Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 472 Mich 263 ; 696 NW2d 646 (2005).....	8
<i>Husted v Dobbs</i> , 459 Mich 500; 591 NW2d 642 (1999)	4
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169 (2012).....	9
<i>Kreindler v Waldman</i> , No. 265045, 2006 WL 859447 (Mich App, Apr 4, 2006).....	3
<i>Marion v Vaughn</i> , 12 Mich App 453; 163 NW2d 239 (1968).....	6
<i>Paschke v Retool Indus</i> , 445 Mich 502; 519 NW2d 441 (1994)	10
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	2, 4, 9
<i>Roger Williams Ins Co v Carrington</i> , 43 Mich 252; 5 NW2d 303 (1880)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Rory v Cont'l Ins Co</i> , 473 Mich 457; 703 NW2d 23 (2005)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Spectrum Health Hosps v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co of Mich</i> , 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012).....	5

Terrien v Zwit, 467 Mich 56; 648 NW2d 602 (2002).....6

Statutes

MCL 418.821(2)5

MCL 440.91094

MCL 440.94085

MCL 500.31433, 4, 5

MCL 600.20413

Rules

MCR 2.2013

MCR 7.3051
